Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 0.04  $ 0.37
Adjusted Basic Earnings Per Share $ 0.16  $ 0.44
Adjusted Diluted Earnings Per Share $ 0.16  $ 0.44

Page 10

VESTIS CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

(In millions)

United States Canada Corporate Consolidated

Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended Nine Months Ended

June 28, June 30, June 28, June 30, June 28, June 30, June 28, June 30,

2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023 2024 2023

Revenue (as reported) $ 1,932.1  $ 1,921.1  $ 189.4  $ 188.3  $ 2,121.5  $ 2,109.4
Effect of Currency Translation on Current Year
Revenue —  —  1.3  —  1.3  —

Adjusted Revenue (Organic) $ 1,932.1  $ 1,921.1  $ 190.7  $ 188.3  $ 2,122.8  $ 2,109.4

Temporary Energy Fee —  26.7  —  —  —  26.7

Adjusted Revenue excluding Temporary Energy Fee $ 1,932.1  $ 1,894.4  $ 190.7  $ 188.3  $ 2,122.8  $ 2,082.7

Revenue Growth (as reported) 0.6 % 5.3 % 0.6 % 4.6 % 0.6 % 5.3 %

Adjusted Revenue Growth (Organic) 0.6 % 5.3 % 1.3 % 11.7 % 0.6 % 5.9 %

Adjusted Revenue Growth excluding Temporary Energy
Fee 2.0 % 3.9 % 1.3 % 11.7 % 1.9 % 4.6 %

Operating Income (as reported) $ 209.8  $ 216.1  $ 6.8  $ 10.2  $ (88.4) $ (66.2) $ 128.2  $ 160.1
Amortization Expense 19.2  19.2  0.3  0.3  —  —  19.5  19.5
Share-Based Compensation —  —  —  —  13.3  11.6  13.3  11.6

Severance and Other Charges 0.5  4.9  0.2  (0.2) —  —  0.7  4.7
Separation Related Charges —  —  —  —  18.5  12.9  18.5  12.9
Management Fee (5.7) (5.7) 5.7  5.7  —  —  —  —

Gain, Losses, and Settlements 6.2  (7.4) —  —  —  7.7  6.2  0.3

Total Operating Income Adjustments $ 20.2  $ 11.0  $ 6.2  $ 5.8  $ 31.8  $ 32.2  $ 58.2  $ 49.0

Adjusted Operating Income (Non-GAAP) $ 230.0  $ 227.1  $ 13.0  $ 16.0  $ (56.6) $ (34.0) $ 186.4  $ 209.1
Depreciation Expense 77.6  74.2  8.3  7.5  0.1  0.3  86.0  82.0

Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) $ 307.6  $ 301.3  $ 21.3  $ 23.5  $ (56.5) $ (33.7) $ 272.4  $ 291.1

Operating Income Margin (as reported) 10.9 % 11.2 % 3.6 % 5.4 % 6.0 % 7.6 %

Adjusted Operating Income Margin (Non-GAAP) 11.9 % 11.8 % 6.9 % 8.5 % 8.8 % 9.9 %

[…]

Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA for the period ended September 29, 2023 (Non-GAAP) $ 403.9

Less Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) for the nine months ended June 30, 2023 (291.1)

Plus Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) for the nine months ended June 28, 2024 272.4

Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA for the period ended June 28, 2024 (Non-GAAP) $ 385.2

Page 12

VESTIS CORPORATION
RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP MEASURES

FREE CASH FLOW, NET DEBT, NET LEVERAGE, AND PRO FORMA NET LEVERAGE
(In millions)

Nine Months Ended

June 28, 2024 June 30, 2023

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 176.2  $ 143.9

Purchases of property and equipment and other (50.8) (52.6)
Disposals of property and equipment —  11.0

Free Cash Flow (Non-GAAP) $ 125.4  $ 102.3

As of

June 28, 2024 September 29, 2023

Total principal debt outstanding $ 1,420.5  $ 1,500.0
Finance lease obligations 141.6  132.9

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (29.1) (36.1)

Net Debt (Non-GAAP) $ 1,533.0  $ 1,596.8

Net Leverage (Non-GAAP) 3.98  3.95

Twelve months ended

June 28, 2024 September 29, 2023

Trailing Twelve Months Adjusted EBITDA (Non-GAAP) $ 385.2  $ 403.9

As of Pro forma as of

June 28, 2024 A/R Facility Adjustment June 28, 2024

Total principal debt outstanding $ 1,420.5  $ (250.0) $ 1,170.5
Finance lease obligations 141.6  —  141.6

Less: Cash and cash equivalents (29.1) —  (29.1)

Net Debt (Non-GAAP) $ 1,533.0  $ (250.0) $ 1,283.0

Net Leverage (Non-GAAP) 3.98  3.33

__________________
(1) The A/R Facility Adjustment represents the estimated amount of principal debt the Company would have paid down using the proceeds from the A/R Facility as of June 28, 2024.

1

Page 13